FORENSIC SERVICES
AFSCME LABOR/MANAGEMENT MEETING
St. Peter – HR Conference Room – Microsoft Teams
November 16, 2023
12:30 p.m. – 2:00 p.m.


Present: Rebecca Robinson; Scott Melby; Jonelle Gressman; Karen Gorman; Kyle Heinze; Marvin Sullivan; Cory Moon; Ryan Cates; Eric Manriquez; Steaed Doehring; James Kibler

APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM LAST MONTH:
Meeting minutes from last month were approved.
REFLECTIONS / CELEBRATIONS: 

FOLLOW-UP ITEMS:
1. OT START AND END TIMES:
There seems to be enough staff working that we could go back to the 7-1:30, 2:30-9 shifts. Is this an option?
BR – No, the shift overlap allows for the skills fares.
Can we look at the Mid Shift overlap?
BR – Yes, we can talk about it.
2. LPN LEAD & LPN 2 POSITIONS:
Is there an update on the PD that was created?
JG- Working on reviewing the PD with Roxanne Portner.
3. NEW SHIFT QUESTIONS:
Is there any potential for shift in progress vacation?
BR – Not right now.
4. HSSS DIFFERENT SHIFT OPTIONS:
Is there an update on this?
BR – There is a meeting set for next week.
5. LEAD POSITIONS FOR 12 HOUR SHIFTS:
Were all of the Lead positions filled?
JG/BR – Not sure.
The Lead positions that were posted for the 12-hour shifts had 2 options for days off. The staff that bid on these were able to choose between the 2 options.
BR – There will be no immediate impact on other staffs’ days off.
6. GMW’S NON-SLIP SHOE ALLOWANCE:	
Not required by OSHA. Labor would like to table this for now. 
7. GMW’S BIDS TO NEW SUPERVISOR:
There are different supervisors for up the hill and below the hill. We feel that these are 2 different work areas and staff should be able to bid between these areas/supervisors. GMW’s are leaving because of one of the supervisors.
JG – We allow bids to new shifts and are allowing staff that are not eligible to bid, to interest bid on days off.
SM – Physical Plant is 1 work area like Nutrition Services. There are 2 supervisors managing Departments within the Work Area.
SM – A supervisor issue is different than contractual bidding rights. We have other ways to address these concerns.
JG – The issues that have been brought forward have been resolved/not repeated. Continue to bring issues to management.
Members are not bringing issues forward because they are afraid of retaliation by the supervisor, and they don’t feel that changes have happened.
SM – I want to be notified if any retaliation occurs. I don’t want staff to feel that they are treated unfairly and will do my very best to address it.

8. ATLAS ACCESS FOR UNION OFFICERS - OT SIGN-UP/ DISTRIBUTION:
Union Officers would like to be able to view the OT sign-up and schedules for all work areas. This will help streamline grievances.
SM – Will follow up on this.


AFSCME AGENDA ITEMS
1. Physical Plant Holiday Schedules:
Delivery Van Drivers that were scheduled off on Friday for the Holiday, fall under continuous operations. Their Holiday is on the actual Holiday. This should not have happened.
JG – Will look into this and follow up.
2. Snow removal OT process change:
There are rumors of this process changing?
SM – We are not changing anything. (Capable and qualified offered by State Seniority) 
3. Grievance Procedure and Past Practice:
If HR is now requesting to follow exact Contract Language, Step 1 Grievances will be filed with the Direct Supervisor of the grievant . We don’t agree with picking and choosing which parts of the contract to follow. We don’t feel that the grievance process is working, there are contract violations occurring and staff are not being compensated for the violations. We have requested the data regarding win/loss grievances by steps.
JG – I am working on the  grievance data and will get back to you this week.
JG – To set up a meeting about the grievance process moving forward.
4. Physical Plant Schedules – Atlas:
SM -Vacation requests are processed by the scheduling department.
SM – Some staff are not in Atlas; we are working on the process for assigning OT for drivers. We want the AOD’s to be doing this.
5. GMW Weekend/Holiday Scheduling:
SM – We schedule 3 and allow 1 to request vacation. On Holidays we are scheduling 2.
6. GMW, GRW, Cook, and FSW Leads:
We would like to see some Lead positions for these classifications to allow opportunities for advancement. There are Lead classifications in contract already.
BR – Will look into this.
7. Overnight Bumping:
Nocs seems to be getting pretty full. Can we stop bumping?
BR – To look at the Vacancy rates (Day/Night).
8. Lead List:
When was the last time the Lead list was open?
JG -It was open recently. Will ask Julie for the date.
Areas with a +1: Staff are encouraged to find a new place. A meeting is scheduled regarding reappropriating the +1’s to other areas. 
9. Vacancy Information:
BR to follow up.
10. LPN Alternate Schedules:
JG – There will be a memo going out this week. These go into effect 1/3/24.
11. Parking Ramp:
Can we get a parking ramp? Staff don’t feel that there are enough parking spaces.
SM – There are enough spaces to park, even at 1:45pm on a Wednesday. Some of them are just far away. We can look at adding some 30-minute spaces for people that need to haul stuff into the building.
12. Grove A Safety Concerns:
Staff feel that Patient behaviors are escalating and do not feel supported by supervisors. (There was quite a bit of discussion about this) Staff should document all Safety/Security events.
BR – We are in the process of reviewing the Service Delivery Plan. We are Person Centered and review concerns on a case-by-case basis.


MANAGEMENT AGENDA ITEMS

1. REMINDER FOR STAFF TO REMAIN IN THEIR WORK AREAS UNTIL THE END OF THE SHIFT.
Please do not line up at the Sally-Port 15 Minutes early. 

2. UPDATED HR CONTACT LIST:
Please use the updated contacts for HR, in order to get faster responses.


 

2

DCT HR Contact List.pdf


Updated 09/19/2023 


 


Human Resources Contact Information 
DHS Direct Care and Treatment 


April, 2023 


 


Cindy Jungers, Human Resources Director- Direct Care and Treatment 
cindy.l.jungers@state.mn.us   


218-821-3289 
 


Denise Considine, Operations Manager 
denise.considine@state.mn.us 


651-587-5793 


 


Teri Hable, Director of Labor and Employee Relations (DHS Agency Wide) 


teri.hable@state.mn.us 
612-346-3743 


 


Mental Health & Substance Abuse Treatment Services (MHSATS) 
HR Director – Brooke Newfield 
brooke.newfield@state.mn.us 


651-431‐3281 
DHS.MHSATS.HR@state.mn.us 


 
 


Labor & Employee Relations 
 


Miranda Longberg – AMRTC  
miranda.longberg@state.mn.us   Phone:  651-431-4057 
 
Sonja Fink – HR Consultant – Northern Region 
sonja.fink@state.mn.us  Phone: 651-431‐5645 
 
Please contact DHS.MHSATS.HR@state.mn.us - 
Southern Region 


  


Recruitment/Vacancy Filling 
 
April Blakesley – HR Generalist - AMRTC; CBHH Annandale; 
CARE Anoka; CARE St. Peter 
april.blakesley@state.mn.us Phone: 651-985‐2218  
Raegan Juntunen – HR Generalist – Northern Region; 
Willmar locations; CBHH Rochester 
raegan.juntunen@state.mn.us Phone: 651-431‐3071  
 
HR Support 
Tricia Byron Barfknecht 
tricia.byron.barfknecht@state.mn.us  Phone:  651-431-2707 
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Community Based Services (CBS) 


HR Director – Lynn Hart 


lynn.hart@state.mn.us 
651-431-3184 


DHS.CBS.HR@state.mn.us 


Labor & Employee Relations 
 
Scott Anderson 
scott.w.anderson@state.mn.us  Phone:  651-431-6881 
Sarah Reimer                                             
Sarah.Reimer@state.mn.us         Phone: 651-431-5853 
Jamie Lange 
jamie.lange@state.mn.us  Phone:  507-985-2208  
Niki Powers 
nicole.powers@state.mn.us  Phone:  651-431-6880 
 


Recruitment/Vacancy Filling 
 


Sandy Perna 
sandra.perna@state.mn.us  Phone:  651-431-3228 
Jacqueline Jensen 
jacqueline.jensen@state.mn.us:  Phone:  651-431-6875 
Jonathan Lokken 
jonathan.lokken@state.mn.us  Phone:  651-431-3860 
 
HR Support 
Noelle Miller                                             
Noelle.Miller@state.mn.us       Phone: 651-431-2379  


Forensic Services 
HR Director – Jonelle Gressman 


jonelle.gressman@state.mn.us   
651-431-3262 


DHS.Forensics.HR@state.mn.us  
 


Labor & Employee Relations 
 


Patrick Patterson 
patrick.patterson@state.mn.us  Phone:  507-985-2247 
Kristen Hiner 
kristen.hiner@state.mn.us  Phone:  651-431-3014 
Sarah Aili 
Sarah.Aili@state.mn.us  Phone: 651-431-4571 
 


Recruitment/Vacancy Filling 
 


Susan Mwangi 


Susan.mwangi@state.mn.us  Phone:  651-431-2734 


Julie Yang 


Julie.yang@state.mn.us Phone: 651-431-3104 


 


HR Support 


Janet Mertesdorf 


janet.mertesdorf@state.mn.us  Phone:  651-431-2300 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


Minnesota Sex Offender Program (MSOP) 
HR Director – Heidi Peura 


Heidi.peura@state.mn.us 


651-431-4906 
DHS.MSOP.HR@state.mn.us  
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Labor & Employee Relations 
 
Lea Plonty 
Lea.plonty@state.mn.us Phone: 218-565-6148 
 


Recruitment/Vacancy Filling 
 
Samantha DeVries 
Samantha.devries@state.mn.us  Phone:  651-431-3516 
Molly Jandt 
Molly.Jandt@state.mn.us Phone: 651-431-2471 


 
HR Support: 
Vacant 


 


 Operations and Medical Services 
HR Director – Emily Samarzia 
emily.samarzia@state.mn.us 


651-391-0596 
 


DCT Medical Services Labor Relations and Recruitment 


 
Heidi Schurmann 
heidi.schurmann@state.mn.us  Phone:  651-431-3464 


DCT Operation Services Labor Relations and Recruitment 
 


Breanna Bullert 
Breanna.bullert@state.mn.us Phone: 651-431-4790 
 
HR Support: 
Shannon Boynosky 
Shannon.Boynoski@state.mn.us Phone: 651-431-5860 
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FMLA/Leave Management/Retirement 
HR Director – Emily Samarzia 


emily.samarzia@state.mn.us 
651-391-0596 


DCT.leave.management.dhs@state.mn.us  
Phone: 651- 431-3260 | Fax: 651-431‐7570 


Transactions/Retirements: 
Megan Wells – MSOP 
megan.wells@state.mn.us  Phone:  651-431-6876 
 
Desiree Horner – MSOCS 
desiree.horner@state.mn.us  Phone:  507-985-2160 
 
Jessica Dirksen – MSOCS 
Jessica.l.dirksen@state.mn.us  Phone:  651-431-4092 
 
Jeannette Wakefield – Forensics & DCT Operations 
jeannette.wakefield@state.mn.us  Phone:  651-431-4876 
 
Alyssa Halmstad – MHSATS 
Alyssa.halmstad@state.mn.us  Phone:  651-431-3191 
 


Leave Management: 
Sara Bakken – MSOCS 
Sara.bakken@state.mn.us  Phone:  651-431-7206 


 
Jocelyn Neveaux – Forensics  
Jocelyn.Neveaux@state.mn.us Phone: 651-431-2900 
 
Bailey Huikko – MSOP & DCT Operations 
bailey.huikko@state.mn.us Phone: 651-431-2800 
 
Elizabeth Burch – MHSATS  
Elizabeth.Burch@state.mn.us  Phone:  651-539-1326 
 


 


Workers Compensation 


WC Supervisor – Barb Nordstrom 
barb.a.nordstrom@state.mn.us 


651-431-5053 


Barb Nordstrom 
barb.a.nordstrom@state.mn.us  Phone:  651-431-6386 
 
Assigned Areas: 
MSOP 
AMRTC 
 


JoAnn Scholtz 
joann.scholtz@state.mn.us  Phone:  507-985-2246 
 
Assigned Areas: 
Forensic Services 
CARE locations 
MSHS locations 


Jenny McAlpine 
jenny.mcalpine@state.mn.us  Phone:  763-347-4395 
 
Assigned Areas: 
MSOCS 
CSS, Crisis Homes, Lifebridge & MITH 
CABHH 
 


Joy Lyle 
joy.a.lyle@state.mn.us   Phone: 651-285-4365 
 
Assigned Areas:  
MSOCS 
CBHH locations 
Dental Clinics 


  







Updated 09/19/2023 


Occupational Health /HR Support/ICMS 
 


Occupational Health 
Occupational Health Supervisor: 
Cynthia Vang 
cynthia.vang@state.mn.us  Phone:  651-431-3682 
 
Occupational Health Specialists: 
Thomas Crisler 
thomas.chrisler@state.mn.us  Phone:  651-431-5594 
Julie Whited 
julie.m.whited@state.mn.us  Phone:  651-431-2815 
Mai Diedrich 
mai.diederich@state.mn.us  Phone: 651-431-3400 
Joan Hartman 
joan.hartman@state.mn.us  
Marlena Hillemeier 
marlena.hillemeier@state.mn.us  
Linda VanMeter 
linda.vanmeter@state.mn.us Phone: 651-431-4806 


 


ICMS 
Laraine Mickelson 
laraine.mickelson@state.mn.us  Phone:  651-431-5712 


 


HR Support 
Marcia Moll 
marcia.moll@state.mn.us  Phone:  651-431-2714 


External Marketing and Recruitment 


Director of Talent Acquisition – Toni Shobe 
tonika.shobe@state.mn.us 


651-431-3013 


DCT Recruitment: 


 
Zong Thao 
zong.thao@state.mn.us  Phone:  651-431-3229 
 


 


 
Kelsey Rothe 
kelsey.rothe@state.mn.us  Phone:  651-431-3238 
Jessica Engle 
jessica.engle@state.mn.us  Phone:  651-431-6386 


 
 






image1.emf
HR Contact List for  Forensic Services 11.14.2023.pdf


HR Contact List for Forensic Services 11.14.2023.pdf


Updated 11/14/2023 


 
Patrick Patterson – HR Business Partner 


patrick.patterson@state.mn.us  Phone: (507) 985-2247 
 


• Labor Relations Support: 
Grove B, Grove C, Security Services, Physical Plant 
 


Sarah Aili – HR Business Partner 
Sarah.aili@state.mn.us Phone: (651) 431-4571 


 
• Labor Relations Support: 


AODS/Scheduling, Utility Pool, Grove A, FMHP 
Nights 
 
 


 
Kristen Hiner – HR Business Partner 


Kristen.hiner@state.mn.us  Phone: (651) 431-3014 
 


• Labor Relations Support:  
Kitchen/Nutrition Services, Forensics Nursing Home, 
Forensic Services Clinical, Pharmacy and Non-Provider 
Medial teams, Grove D, Community Integrated 
Services 
 


 


 
Susan Mwangi – Talent Acquisition Specialist 


Susan.mwangi@state.mn.us Phone: (651) 431-2734 
 


• Vacancy Filling/ Recruiting except Security 
Counselor/Lead 
 


Julie Yang- Talent Acquisition Specialist 
julie.yang@state.mn.us Phone: (651) 431-3104  


 
• Vacancy Filling/Recruiting- Security Counselor/ 


Security Counselor Lead, Physical Plant 


 
Janet Mertesdorf – HR Technician 


Janet.Mertesdorf@state.mn.us Phone: 651-431-2300 
HR Support: Employment verifications, New employee orientation, assistance with general HR inquiries 


 
 


Jonelle Gressman – Human Resources Director 
 jonelle.gressman@state.mn.us   Cell: 651-421-0443 Phone: 651-431-3262 


Labor Relations Support: Forensic Administration 


FMLA & Leave Management, Retirement 


Human Resources Contacts 
 


Forensic Services- dhs.forensics.hr@state.mn.us 
General Number: (507) 985-2000 Fax: (651) 431-7687  
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FMLA & Leave Management 
DCT.leave.management.dhs@state.mn.us 


Phone: (651) 431-3260  
Fax: (651) 431-7570 


Workers Compensation 


JoAnn Scholtz- Forensic Services 
JoAnn.Scholtz@state.mn.us 


Phone: (507) 985-2246 


Employee and/or Position 
Transactions 


HR 1768 Form 
https://hrforms.dhs.int.state.mn.us/ 


Personnel File Documents 
*Performance Reviews 
*Position Descriptions 
*Any correspondence 


Scan and e-mail documents to: 
 


Forensic Services – dhs.forensics.hr@state.mn.us 


Payroll – DHS Finance 


Employee Self Service 
http://www.state.mn.us/employee 


 
fod.sosmsoppayroll@state.mn.us 


Michelle Darveaux 
Phone: (651) 431-3757 


michelle.darveaux@state.mn.us 
 


Samuel Knutson 
Phone: (651) 431-3730 


samuel.a.knutson@state.mn.us 


Minnesota State Retirement System (MSRS) 
• Deferred Compensation Information 
• Retirement Planning & Benefits Information 
• Pre-Planning for Retirement Class 


 
Minnesota State Retirement System (MSRS) 


60 Empire Drive, Suite 300 
St. Paul, MN 55103-3000 
Phone: (651) 296-2761 


Toll Free: (800) 657-5757 
Fax: (651) 297-5238 http://www.msrs.state.mn.us 


 
 
Insurance Call Center- Minnesota Management & Budget State Employee Group Insurance 
Program (SEGIP) 
• Medical and Dental Coverage & COBRA 
• Optional Benefits (Life insurance, Short-term and long-term disability income benefit, Manager 


Income Protection, Healthcare Savings Account) 
• Pre-Tax expense accounts (Medical/Dental, Dependent Day Care, Transit) 
• Retirement Insurance   *Long Term Care Insurance 


 


SEGIP 
https://mn.gov/mmb/segip/ 


Phone: (651)355-0100 


Employee Assistance Program 
•Brief counseling for personal and work-related concerns 
•Consultation and coaching for managers and supervisors 


Employee Assistance 
Phone: (651)259-3840 


Toll Free: (800) 657-3719 
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